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RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That Council agrees to the following actions, as detailed in Report PED13012, 
respecting the appeal of City of Hamilton Committee of Adjustment Consent/Land 
Severance Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78 (Landmart Reality Corp, Owner), for Block 
102 of Plan 62M-1116 on Fair Street (Ancaster) to permit 4 parcels for single detached 
dwellings and 1 remnant parcel, as shown on Appendix “A” to Report PED13012, 
approved by the Committee of Adjustment but recommended for denial by the Planning 
and Economic Development Department: 
 
(a) That Council of the City of Hamilton proceed with the appeal to the Ontario 
 Municipal Board (OMB) against the decision of the Committee of Adjustment to 
 approve Applications AN-12:76-77-78. 
 
(b) That Council authorizes the City Solicitor to retain outside Counsel to support the 
 City of Hamilton before the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) in respect of 
 Applications AN-12:76-77-78. 
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 (c) That Council directs Planning staff to attend the future Ontario Municipal Board 
(OMB) Hearing in support of the appeal. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The applicant submitted Consent/Land Severance Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78 to 
permit the division of Block 102, located within registered Plan of Subdivision          
62M-1116, “Meadowlands - Phase 10”, into five parcels of land to be used for 
residential purposes (see Appendix “G”).  
 
Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78 were considered before the Committee of Adjustment 
on September 13, 2012.  Comments to the Committee of Adjustment from the Planning 
Division did not support the applications, as it was the opinion of staff that they did not 
conform to the severance criteria under Sub-section 51(24) of the Planning Act, the 
policies of the Town of Ancaster Official Plan, and would create a lot which is not 
consistent with the provisions of the Town of Ancaster Zoning By-law.  However, 
Development Planning staff prepared conditions, should the Committee of Adjustment 
decide to approve the applications. 
 
The Committee of Adjustment, at its meeting of September 13, 2012, approved the 
Consent/Land Severance applications, subject to standard conditions, but did not 
impose the conditions recommended by Planning staff (see Appendix “C”).  Due to the 
appeal period, Planning and Economic Development staff submitted an appeal letter 
and the required fee to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment to 
initiate the appeal process, subject to Council’s approval/ratification. 
 
Alternatives for Consideration - See Page 11.  
 

FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
Financial:  Planning and Economic Development Department staff has submitted 

the required fee of $175.00 to the Minister of Finance to begin the 
appeal process ($125.00 for standard appeal fee, plus $25.00 per 
additional related application).  Other than this one-time fee, the costs 
for the Hearing are covered by the respective Departmental Work 
Programs/Budgets.  Therefore, no additional funds would be required. 

 
Staffing: One representative each from Development Planning and Legal 

Services would be required for preparation and attendance at an 
Ontario Municipal Board Hearing for Option 1. 
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Legal: No legal implications are expected. 
 

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND   

 
Proposal  
 
The subject lands are known as Block 102 of Plan 62M-1116, located between 223 and 
257 Fair Street (Ancaster) (see Appendix “A”). 
 
Consent/Land Severance Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78 were intended to obtain 
consent under Section 53(1) of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 13, so as to 
permit: 
 
1) The conveyance of a vacant parcel of land measuring 12.4m in width with an 

area of 392m², to be known municipally as 235 Fair Street, to be used for 
residential purposes, and to retain two vacant parcels of land, one measuring 
18.24m in width with an area of 482m², to be known municipally as 229 Fair 
Street, and the other vacant parcel measuring 24.5m in width with an area of 
881m², for residential purposes (see Appendix “B” - Page 1); 

 
2) The conveyance of a vacant parcel of land measuring 12.6m in width with an 

area of 392m², to be known municipally as 241 Fair Street, to be used for 
residential purposes, and to retain a vacant parcel of land measuring 19.5m in 
width with an area of 83.2m², to be known municipally as 253 Fair Street, for 
residential purposes (see Appendix “B” - Page 2); and, 

 
3) The conveyance of a vacant parcel of land to be merged in title with adjacent 

lands measuring 7.5m in width with an area of 83.3m², to be known municipally 
as 253 Fair Street, to be used for residential purposes, and to retain a vacant 
parcel of land, to be merged with adjacent lands, measuring 12.0m in width with 
an area of 413m², for residential purposes (see Appendix “B” - Page 3).  

 
The applications were reviewed against all applicable planning policy documents, which 
included the Planning Act, Provincial Policy Statement, the Hamilton-Wentworth Official 
Plan, the Town of Ancaster Official Plan, and the Town of Ancaster Zoning By-law. 
Planning Division staff recommended denial of the application on the basis of           
non-conformity with the Planning Act and the Town of Ancaster Official Plan.  
  
Planning staff prepared a list of conditions in the event the applications were approved 
(see Appendix “I”). The Committee of Adjustment approved the application on 
September 13, 2012, subject to standard conditions (see Appendix “C”), but did not 
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impose the staff recommended conditions, namely Conditions 2 and 3, as shown on 
Appendix “I”. 
 
Details of Submitted Application 
 
Location:    Block 102 of Plan 62M-1116 on Fair Street (Ancaster) 
 
Owner:    Landmart Reality Corporation 
 
Agent:    IBI Group 
 
Property Description:  Frontage: 66.74m  
     Lot Depth: 33.94m (irregular) 
     Area:  1,755 sq. m 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Planning Act:  
 
The subject lands are located within registered Plan of Subdivision 62M-1116, 
“Meadowlands - Phase 10”.  In accordance with Sub-section 53(12), the approval 
authority shall have regard for the matters under Sub-section 51(24).  Sub-sections 
51(24)(b), 51(24)(c), 51(24)(d), and 51(24)(f) state: 

   
“(b)     Whether the proposed subdivision is premature or in the public interest; 
 
(c)  Whether the plan conforms to the Official Plan and adjacent plans of subdivision, 

if any; 
 
(d) The suitability of the land for the purposes for which it is to be subdivided; and, 
 
(f)       The dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots.”  
  
In accordance with the original approved Draft Plan of Subdivision, and subsequently 
acknowledged in the Subdivision Agreement for Registered Plan 62M-1116, the subject 
lands are intended to be merged with lands to the west.  The purpose of merging these 
lands is to ensure orderly development, and provide the required dimensions and 
shapes of lots consistent with the registered plan of subdivision.  Any application to 
divide Block 102 into five parcels, where only three of which would satisfy the criteria of 
51(24), is considered to be premature, while the other two parcels are not consistent 
with the dimensions and shapes of lots of the subdivision.  Therefore, the proposal does 
not conform to the criteria under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act. 
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Provincial Policy Statement: 
 
The applications have been reviewed with respect to the Provincial Policy Statement 
(PPS).  Staff recognizes that the applications are consistent with the policies that focus 
growth in Settlement Areas 1.1.3.1.  
 
Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan: 
 
The subject lands are designated as “Urban Area” within the Hamilton-Wentworth 
Regional Official Plan.  Policy C-3.1 outlines that a wide range of urban uses, defined 
through Area Municipal Official Plans and based on full municipal services, will be 
concentrated in the Urban Areas.  These areas are intended to accommodate 
approximately 96% of new residential housing units in the Region to the year 2020.    
 
Town of Ancaster Official Plan: 
  
The subject property is designated “Residential” in the Town of Ancaster Official Plan.  
Policy 4.4.1 states: “The predominant use of lands designated Residential on Schedule 
B shall be for dwellings in areas which will be supplied with urban services (sanitary and 
storm sewers and watermains).”   
 
In accordance with Section 7.7.1.2 (vi): 
  
“No consent shall be permitted unless the proposal is in compliance with the policies of 
this Plan, the Regional Official Plan, the Niagara Escarpment Plan, approved settlement 
capability studies, the requirements of the Planning Act, and the Minimum Distance 
Separation Formula of the Agricultural Code of Practice.” 
 
In accordance with Section 7.7.1.2 (viii): 
  
“No consent shall be permitted if the result of such a severance would be to undermine 
the objectives or prevent the achievement of a development scheme proposed in any 
approved Secondary Plan.” 
 
In accordance with Section 7.7.1.4: 
  
“The Town may require, as a condition of approval of a consent application for the 
severed lot, or the retained lot, certain conditions which are relevant and reasonable.” 
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Further, Section 4.4.4 states: 
  
“Certain lands designed “Residential” by this Plan in the Urban Area shall be developed 
by integrating road systems, accommodating the community requirements of the 
residents, assuring compatibility of dwelling types and other uses, and such other 
matters deemed necessary in order to achieve an orderly and integrated growth of the 
Urban Area.” 
  
Section 4.4.14 states: 
  
“The subdivision of land, in the area designated “Residential” by this Plan, shall be 
predominantly, by means of a Registered Plan of Subdivision, in accordance with the 
Planning Act.  However, the creation of new Residential lots by means of “metes and 
bounds” conveyances, through the Consent of the Regional Land Division Committee, 
may be considered provided: 

  
ii)  The proposal will not prejudice the future development of nearby lands or the 

location of future roads or services; and, 
  

vi)  The proposed lots are of a shape consistent with the existing lots in the general 
area and in accordance with the appropriate regulations of the Zoning By-law.” 

  
The proposal to sever the subject lands into five parcels does not conform to the 
policies of the Official Plan discussed above.  Although three of the five proposed lots 
would conform to the policies noted above on their individual merits, the retained parcel 
does not conform to the policies of the Official Plan, and cannot be developed in an 
appropriate manner without prejudicing the future development opportunities of the 
abutting lands.  Therefore, the proposal does not conform to the Town of Ancaster 
Official Plan. 
 
Meadowlands Neighbourhood IV Secondary Plan: 
 
The subject property is designated as “Low Density Residential” in the Meadowlands 
Neighbourhood IV Secondary Plan.  Policy 6.8.4 states: “The Meadowlands 
Neighbourhood IV Secondary Plan is intended to be consistent with the goals and 
objectives and land use designations set out in the Official Plan for Ancaster.” 
 
Policy 6.8.6 c) i) states: “Low Density: Approximately 1 to 30 units per Net Residential 
Hectare.  This designation permits predominately single family detached dwellings, 
duplex, and semi-detached dwellings.  These types of uses are to be generally located 
at the interior of residential neighbourhoods adjacent to local and/or collector roads.”   
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As the proposal is for the creation of single family dwelling lots, the proposal conforms 
to Policy 6.8.6 c) i) of the Meadowlands Neighbourhood IV Secondary Plan. 
  
New Urban Hamilton Official Plan: 
 
The subject lands are designated “Neighbourhoods” on Schedule E-1 Urban Land Use 
Designations and as “Low Density Residential 2b”, which permits single detached 
dwellings.  
 
In accordance with the Consent Policies outlined in Chapter F - Implementation in 
Volume 1, Policy F.1.14.3.1 states: 
 
“Consents for new lot creation, for both the severed and retained lands, for residential 
uses in the Neighbourhoods designation shown on Map E-1 - Urban Land Use 
Designation, shall be permitted, provided the following conditions are met: 
 
a) The lots comply with the policies of this Plan, including Secondary Plans, where 

one exists; 
 
b) The lots comply with existing Neighbourhood Plans; 
 
c) The lots are in conformity with the Zoning By-law or a minor variance is 

approved; 
 
d) The lots reflect the general scale and character of the established development 

pattern in the surrounding area by taking into consideration lot frontages and 
areas, building height, coverage, mass, setbacks, privacy, and overview; 

 
e) The lots are fully serviced by municipal water and wastewater systems; and, 
 
f) The lots have frontage on a public road.” 
 
Further, Policy F.1.14.3.2 states: 
 
“Where a consent is required for the purposes of land assembly to implement a 
Secondary Plan or Neighbourhood Plan, Policy F.1.14.3.1 c) shall not apply.” 

 
As the applicant proposes no land assembly to facilitate the proposed severances, and 
2 of the 5 lots are not in character with the established development pattern (see 
Appendix “G” - Page 1 - Lots 4 and 5), Policies F.1.14.3.1 c) and d) apply.  Therefore, 
based on the foregoing, the proposed severances would not conform to the New 
Hamilton Urban Official Plan. 
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Town of Ancaster Zoning By-law: 
  
The subject lands are Zoned Residential “R4-563” Zone in the Town of Ancaster Zoning 
By-law 87-57.  The Zoning permits single detached dwellings on lots having a minimum 
area of 375 sq. m and a minimum frontage of 12m.  Application AN/B-12:78 will create a 
lot which is significantly undersized (76.07 sq. m) and cannot be used for a single 
detached dwelling (see Appendix “B” - Page 3).  Therefore, the proposed severance 
application does not meet the intent of the Zoning By-law. 
 
It is noted by staff that the lands to be retained for Application AN/B-12:78 cannot 
support a single detached dwelling in accordance with the setback provisions of the 
Zoning By-law (see Appendix “G” - Page 2).  As the proposed lot is irregular in shape, 
both the 10.2m lot line and 21.66m lot line would be defined as rear lot lines, and a 
7.5m setback would be required to be maintained from both lot lines, resulting in 
severely compromising the size of the building envelope.  Without modification to the 
setback requirements, the building envelope would be out of character with the 
subdivision.  The previous Zoning By-law Amendment, which created the Residential 
“R4-563” Zone, did not contemplate irregular shaped building lots, which would have a 
negative effect on the performance standards of the zone.  Therefore, the creation of a 
lot which will conflict with these performance standards and prevent the development of 
a single detached dwelling without the approval of a modification to the zoning 
provisions, is not consistent with the intent of the Zoning By-law. 
 

ANALYSIS / RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
Roles and Responsibilities of the Committee of Adjustment (PD02116(a)): 
 
In December 2002, City Council endorsed a staff Report related to the Roles and 
Responsibilities of the Committee of Adjustment.  The recommendations included the 
following: 
 
“That the Planning and Economic Development Department be authorized and directed 
to prepare an Information Report to the Committee of the Whole when an appeal is 
made to the Ontario Municipal Board, of a decision made by the Committee of 
Adjustment to deny an application(s) that was supported by staff.  In response to such a 
Report, Council may determine its position on the Committee of Adjustment’s decision, 
and may instruct Legal Services to attend the Ontario Municipal Board Hearing, in 
support of the Committee’s decision, and to retain outside professional(s) accordingly.” 
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The situation with the subject Fair Street applications is one in which the Committee of 
Adjustment “approved” an application that was “not” supported by staff.  What is 
consistent between the above resolution and the subject applications is that the 
Committee of Adjustment decided against the staff recommendation.  As a result, the 
above application is being brought to the attention of Council for their consideration and 
direction. 
 
Due to the short appeal time frame regulated through the Planning Act, the prescribed 
fee and appeal letter were submitted to begin the appeal process, subject to 
confirmation of this action from Council.  
 
Consent/Land Severance Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78: 
 
As detailed in the policy review above, the proposal, as submitted, would permit the 
division of Block 102 located within the registered Plan of Subdivision 62M-1116, 
“Meadowlands - Phase 10” into five parcels of land to be used for residential purposes.  
 
Three of these lots would conform to the Town of Ancaster Zoning By-law and the 
policies of the Town of Ancaster Official Plan (see Appendix “G”, Page 1 - Lots 1-3).  
The dimensions of these lots would allow for the construction of single detached 
dwellings, consistent with the provisions of the Zoning By-law.  The fourth lot created in 
this severance would have an irregular shape (see Appendix “G” - Page 1 - Lot 4), 
resulting in conflicts with the performance standards of the Zone, preventing the 
development of a single detached dwelling without an approved modification to the 
Zone (see Appendix “G” - Page 2).  The fifth parcel retained would be a significantly 
undersized lot, which could not be used for a single detached dwelling (see Appendix 
“G” - Page 1 - Lot 5).  To avoid the deficiencies with the Zoning By-law, and to be 
consistent with the Plan of Subdivision, the subject lands should be merged with 
adjacent lands as originally contemplated by the Draft Plan (see Appendix “D” - Page 
2).  Therefore, these applications would result in the creation of lots which would 
prejudice the future development opportunities of the abutting lands.  
 
Staff did not support the applications, however, did prepare a list of conditions, if 
approved, including: 
  
1. That the owner receives approval of a Zoning By-law Amendment for lands to be 

severed on Application AN/B-12:78, to the satisfaction of the Manager of 
Development Planning (see Appendix “I” - Condition 2). 
 

2. That a 0.3m reserve be established on the proposed lots to be dedicated to the 
City of Hamilton (see Appendix “I” - Condition 3). 
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It was determined that Condition 1 was not required, as the remaining remnant portion 
of the block does not need to conform to the Zoning By-law within the subdivision.  The 
purpose and effect of Condition 2 above was to protect the lands not suitable for 
development, while permitting three of the five lots to be created.  As development of 
two of the five lots is dependant on the availability of adjacent lands, Condition 2 would 
maintain the remaining lands in their current state, until such time as they can be 
developed with the adjacent lands.  
 
Part Lot Control (PLC-12-006): 
 
As the subject lands are within a Registered Plan of Subdivision, the applicant may, in 
accordance with Sub-section 50(5) of the Planning Act, apply for Part Lot Control for the 
division of the subject lands.  On April 5, 2012, the owner submitted an application for 
Part Lot Control to create five parcels, four of which were proposed for single detached 
dwellings, while the remaining parcel was undersized and not buildable.  Upon review of 
this application, staff was supportive of three of the five parcels, but was unable to 
support the other two, as both are required to be developed with adjacent lands (see 
Appendix “G” - Page 3).  Staff was prepared to support the three parcels provided that 
the balance of the lands were protected from development by way of a 0.3m reserve to 
be provided on their lands until such time as the lands were properly merged with the 
adjoining lands.  As the owner did not consent to this approach, they withdrew the Part 
Lot Control application and submitted Severance Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78. 
 
Registered Plan of Subdivision 62M-1116: 
 
The owner’s original Draft Plan of Subdivision, as approved by the OMB on July 18, 
2007, showed Blocks 103 to 106 (now registered as Block 102) lotted out in conjunction 
with, and incorporating part of the abutting lands (see Appendix “D”).  This 
configuration, unlike that proposed in Severance Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78, 
represented an effective and suitable division of the subject lands.  When this draft plan 
was approved, Condition #17, as approved by the OMB, states that “the owner agrees 
that a Building Permit will not be issued for Blocks 97,101, 103 to 106, 121, 122, 126, 
and 127 until such time as they are consolidated with adjacent lands, and/or Fair Street 
is extended to provide a full municipal street across the frontage of the lots, to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Planning” (see Appendix “E”).  
 
Due to the inability to secure the abutting property on Springbrook Avenue for 
development at the time, the owner had agreed, in the executed Subdivision 
Agreement, to deem Blocks 103 to 106 as “Lands Unsuitable for Development” until 
land assembly could take place (see Appendix “F” - Item 5.11).  As the abutting lands 
are still unavailable for development with the subject lands, the proposed severances 
are premature and violate the executed Subdivision Agreement.   
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Further, the abutting Plan of Subdivision 62M-1161, “Fair Acres”, registered by another 
developer, has also identified lands intended for future development, namely Blocks 13 
and 14, until such time as these lands can be adequately assembled with abutting lands 
(see Appendix “H”).  Blocks of this nature are provided in plans of subdivision to ensure 
that the present and future development rights of abutting lands are not prejudiced, and 
that the lands are developed in a consistent manner.  The City imposes these 
conditions throughout all plans of subdivision where future development potential exists. 
As it affects the subject lands, the proposal prejudices the development opportunity of 
455 Springbrook Avenue (see Appendix “G” - Pages 1 and 3). Further, developers 
agree to these conditions through Registered Subdivision Agreements because they too 
recognize the potential for future development opportunities to complete the plan of 
subdivision.  
 
From the detailed review and analysis of the proposal through the previous Subdivision 
application, the Part Lot Control application, and the subject Consent applications, in 
order to facilitate the orderly development of the subject lands they must include the 
abutting parcels and appropriate conditions be applied to ensure the efficient and 
orderly development of the subject lands.  Accordingly, staff recommends that Council 
proceed with the appeal against the Committee of Adjustment’s decision to approve the 
applications. 
 

ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION: 

 
Option 1  
 
Council could proceed with the appeal and direct appropriate Legal Services and 
Planning staff to attend the Ontario Municipal Board Hearing in opposition to the 
approved severance applications, as recommended in this Report. 
 
Option 2  
 
Council may direct staff to withdraw the appeal letter, which was filed by staff against 
the decision of the Committee of Adjustment to the Ontario Municipal Board.  As there 
are no other appeals, the severances could be finalized. 
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 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN   

 
Focus Areas: 1. Skilled, Innovative and Respectful Organization, 2. Financial Sustainability, 

3. Intergovernmental Relationships, 4. Growing Our Economy, 5. Social Development, 
6. Environmental Stewardship, 7. Healthy Community 

 

Financial Sustainability 

  Effective and sustainable Growth Management.  
 
Healthy Community 

  Plan and manage the built environment. 
 

APPENDICES / SCHEDULES 

 
 Appendix “A”: Location Map 
 
 Appendix “B”: Severance Sketches for Applications AN/B-12:76-77-78 
 
 Appendix “C”: AN/B-12:76-77-78 Committee of Adjustment Decisions 
 
 Appendix “D”: Draft Plan of Subdivision “Meadow Lands - Phase 10”, Approved by 

OMB July 18, 2007 
 
 Appendix “E”: Draft Plan Approval Conditions Approved by the OMB July 18,  2007 
 
 Appendix “F”: Subdivision Agreement, dated September 10, 2007 
 
 Appendix “G”: Proposed Lots and Building Envelope for Lot 4 
 
 Appendix “H”: Registered Plan of Subdivision 62M-1161, “Fair Acres” 
 
 Appendix “I”:  Planning Staff Recommended Conditions 
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